
IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States
OCTOBER TERM, 1984

STATE OF CONNECTICUT, DEPARTMENT
OF INCOME MAINTENANCE,
v. *Petitioner,*
MARGARET HECKLER, SECRETARY OF
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

BRIEF FOR
THE AMERICAN PSYCHIATRIC ASSOCIATION,
THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
STATE MENTAL HEALTH PROGRAM DIRECTORS,
THE AMERICAN HEALTH CARE ASSOCIATION, AND
THE NATIONAL MENTAL HEALTH ASSOCIATION
AS AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER

PAUL LITWAK
44 Holland Avenue
Albany, New York 12229
R. EMMETT POUNDSTONE, III
P.O. Box 3710
Montgomery, Alabama 26193

*Of counsel for amicus the
National Ass'n of State Mental
Health Program Directors*

JOEL I. KLEIN *
PAUL M. SMITH
ONEK, KLEIN & FARR
2550 M Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 775-0184

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of Amici Curiae	1
Statement	3
Summary of Argument	4
Argument	6
I. LEGISLATIVE HISTORY DEMONSTRATES THAT THE LIMITATION ON MEDICAID REIMBURSEMENT OF "INSTITUTIONS FOR MENTAL DISEASES" WAS AIMED ONLY AT MENTAL "HOSPITALS" AND WAS NEVER INTENDED TO LIMIT COVERAGE FOR "INTERMEDIATE CARE FACILITIES" SERVING THE MENTALLY ILL.....	7
A. IMDs and the Original Medicaid Program....	7
B. The 1967 Amendments: ICFs and the Decision to Provide Long-Term Care	11
C. The 1971 Amendments: ICFs are Merged into Medicaid	14
D. Subsequent Indicia of Congressional Intent—The 1972 Amendments	17
E. The Second Circuit's Analysis of Legislative History	19
II. HHS'S POSITION UNDERMINES ANY SENSIBLE POLICY THAT CONGRESS INTENDED BY INCLUDING THE MENTALLY ILL IN THE ICF PROGRAM	23
III. THE DEPARTMENT'S RULE WOULD IMPOSE INTOLERABLE BURDENS ON STATE EFFORTS TO MEET THE NEEDS OF THE CHRONICALLY MENTALLY ILL	27
Conclusion	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Beltran v. Myers</i> , 451 U.S. 625 (1981)	15
<i>Minnesota v. Heckler</i> , 718 F.2d 852 (8th Cir. 1983)	4, 6, 25
<i>Schweiker v. Wilson</i> , 450 U.S. 221 (1981)	9, 10, 25
 <i>Statutes and Regulations</i>	
42 U.S.C. § 1396	11
42 U.S.C. § 1396a (a) (31)	27
42 U.S.C. § 1396d (a) (14)	3, 18
42 U.S.C. § 1396d (a) (15)	3, 14
42 U.S.C. § 1396d (a) (16)	18
42 U.S.C. § 1396d (c)	3, 14, 17
42 U.S.C. § 1396d (d)	17
42 U.S.C. § 1396d (h)	18, 27
Pub. L. No. 81-734, §§ 303 (a), 343 (a), 351, 64 Stat. 477 (1950)	7
Pub. L. No. 86-778, § 601 (f), 74 Stat. 924, 991 (1960)	7
Pub. L. No. 89-97, § 121 (a), 79 Stat. 351 (1965)	8
Pub. L. No. 89-97, § 221, 79 Stat. 356 (1965)	7
Pub. L. No. 90-248, § 250, 81 Stat. 920 (1968)	11, 12
Pub. L. No. 92-223, § 4 (a) (1) (C), 85 Stat. 809 (1971)	14
Pub. L. No. 92-223, § 4 (a) (2), 85 Stat. 809 (1971)	14, 17
Pub. L. No. 92-603, 86 Stat. 1329 (1972)	17, 18
42 C.F.R. § 435.1009 (1984)	4
34 Fed. Reg. 9782-84 (1969)	16
 <i>Bills</i>	
H.R. 17550, 91st Cong., 2d Sess. (1970)	16
H.R. 1, 92d Cong., 2d Sess. (1972)	19
 <i>Legislative Materials</i>	
H. Rep. No. 213, 89th Cong., 1st Sess (1965)	9
S. Rep. No. 404, 89th Cong., 1st Sess. (1965)	8, 9, 13, 21
S. Rep. No. 744, 90th Cong., 1st Sess. (1967)	12, 13
S. Rep. No. 1431, 91st Cong., 2d Sess. (1970)	12
S. Rep. No. 1230, 92d Cong., 2d Sess. (1972)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Social Security; Medical Care for the Aged Amendments: Hearings on H.R. 11865 Before the Senate Comm. on Finance, 88th Cong., 2d Sess. (1964)	8, 9, 10
Social Security Amendments of 1967: Hearings on H.R. 12080 Before the Senate Comm. on Finance, 90th Cong., 1st Sess. (1967)	22
Social Security Amendments of 1970: Hearings on H.R. 17550 Before the Senate Comm. on Finance, 91st Cong., 2d Sess. (1970)	10, 16, 22
Social Security Amendments of 1971: Hearings on H.R. 1 Before the Senate Comm. on Finance, 92d Cong., 1st & 2d Sess. (1972)	10, 18, 21
111 Cong. Rec. 15805 (1965)	8
113 Cong. Rec. 32594 (1967)	11
113 Cong. Rec. 36321 (1967)	12, 13
116 Cong. Rec. 41804 (1970)	15
117 Cong. Rec. 44721 (1971)	12, 15
 <i>Other Materials</i>	
<i>Accreditation Manual for Long-Term Care Facilities</i> (JCAH 1980)	27
Comptroller General of the U.S., <i>Returning the Mentally Disabled to the Community: Government Needs to Do More</i> (GAO Report 1977)	26, 28, 29
<i>Consolidated Standards Manual for Child, Adolescent and Adult Psychiatric, Alcoholism and Drug Abuse Facilities</i> (JCAH 1981)	27
Goldman, et al., <i>Deinstitutionalization: The Data Demythologized</i> , 34 Hosp. & Community Psych. 129 (1983)	28
Goldman, <i>Long-Term Care for the Chronically Mentally Ill</i> (Urban Inst. report 1983)	29
Kohen & Paul, <i>Current Trends and Recommended Changes in Extended-Care Placement of Mental Patients: The Illinois System As a Case in Point</i> , 2 Schizophrenia Bull. 575 (1976)	8, 28
<i>Medicare and Medicaid Guide</i> (CCH)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Staff of the Special Senate Comm. on Aging, 94th Cong., 2d Sess., <i>The Role of Nursing Homes in Caring for Discharged Mental Patients</i> (Comm. Print 1976)	25, 26, 29
Talbott & Lamb, "Summary and Recommendations," in <i>The Homeless Mentally Ill</i> (Amer. Psychiatric Ass'n Task Force Report, H.R. Lamb ed., 1984)	29
<i>Toward a National Plan for the Chronically Mentally Ill</i> (Report to the Secretary of HHS by the Steering Committee on the Chronically Mentally Ill, December 1980)	8, 26, 28
